CABINET
Date:

Monday 4 October 2021

Time:

5.00 pm

Venue:

Committee Room (B6) - Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton, London, SW2 1RW*

*In line with legislation and continuing Covid-19 precautions, committee members will attend the meeting
in person at Lambeth Town Hall, with members of the public and press, visiting members and officers
invited to attend virtually. Instructions overleaf.
Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov

Members of the Committee
Leader of the Council, Councillor Claire Holland
Deputy Leader of the Council (Jobs, Skills and Community Safety), Councillor Jacqui Dyer
Deputy Leader of the Council (Planning, Investment and New Homes), Councillor Matthew Bennett
Cabinet Member for Sustainable Transport, Environment and Clean Air (job share), Councillor Danny
Adilypour and Councillor Mahamed Hashi*
Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness, Councillor Maria Kay
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, Councillor Andy Wilson
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Councillor Ed Davie
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care (job share), Councillor Jim Dickson and Councillor Lucy
Caldicott*
Cabinet Member for Equalities and Culture, Councillor Sonia Winifred
Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector and Leisure, Councillor Donatus Anyanwu
*non-voting

Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
Wayne Chandai, Telephone: 020 7926 0029; Email: wchandai@lambeth.gov.uk
Published on: Friday 24 September 2021

Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.
@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

How to
[...]
 is allocated on a first come first serve basis, and you should aim to
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences. For more details please visit: our website.
Please contact Democratic Services for further information – 020 7926 2170 or the number on the front
page.

Directions to Lambeth Town Hall, London, SW2 1RW
Lambeth Town Hall is located at the southern end of Brixton Road and is a highly visible landmark. It can
be accessed via a number of bus routes and is a short walk from both Brixton Station and Brixton
Underground Station.

AGENDA

Page
Nos.
1

Declarations of Pecuniary Interest
Under Cabinet Rule 1.5.2, where any Cabinet Member has a
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the Members’ Code of
Conduct (para. 4)) in any matter to be considered at a meeting of the
Council, a committee, sub-committee or joint committee, they must
withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the
consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on
that matter unless a dispensation has been obtained from the
Monitoring Officer.

2

Lambeth Made Safer Violence Against Women and Girls
(VAWG) Strategy 2021-27

1 - 46

3

Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Asset Strategy

47 - 108

4

Budget and Performance Report - Q1 2021-22

109 - 136

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

CABINET 4 OCTOBER 2021
Title: Lambeth Made Safer Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy 2021-27
Wards: All
Portfolio: Deputy Leader of the Council (Jobs, Skills and Community Safety): Councillor Jacqui Dyer
Report Authorised by: Merlin Joseph: Strategic Director for Children’s Services
Contact for enquiries: Rose Parker, Violence Against Women and Girls Programme and Commissioning
Manager – Safer Communities, 020 7926 9648, RParker1@lambeth.gov.uk
REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides a summary of the development of the new Lambeth Made Safter Violence Against
Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy 2021-27, its contents, and proposed next steps.

FINANCE SUMMARY
None arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS
To adopt the new Lambeth Made Safer VAWG Strategy, attached at Appendix C, which outlines the
Council’s commitment as a partnership to a six-year vision for tackling all forms of Violence Against
Women and Girls in Lambeth.
1.

CONTEXT

1.1

VAWG includes multiple types of violence and abuse that disproportionally affect women and girls
and are usually perpetrated by men. However, people of any gender can experience abuse of this
nature and the consequences affect everyone. The term includes:
- domestic abuse
- female genital mutilation/cutting
- forced marriage
- so-called “honour”-based violence
- sexual exploitation
- sexual violence
- stalking and harassment
This is not an exhaustive list and our approach must continue to recognise that there is significant
crossover in the types of abuse; for example, forced marriage and so-called “honour”-based violence
are forms of domestic abuse and most perpetrators of stalking or rape are current or former partners.

1.2

This is our third VAWG Strategy since 2011 and builds on ten years of significant progress and
commitment from partners. This puts us in a strong position to develop better processes to work in
partnership with our communities to strengthen our understanding of where there are differences in
reporting, responses, risks and outcomes for individuals experiencing VAWG.

Page 2

2.

PROPOSAL AND REASONS

2.1

Communications are leading on the launch publicity and are developing a public facing animation
that will explain the Strategy and our work in an accessible format. This will be interpreted into
Lambeth’s key languages, including British Sign Language.

2.2

The animation, our Strategy and the first action plan will be officially launched to the public at an
event on 25 November to coincide the International Day for the Elimination of Violence Against
Women.

2.3

We will mobilise the strategic priority workstreams to lead delivery and align these with Lambeth
Made Safer for Young People. We are finalising the reporting structure to include quarterly update
to our Cabinet Member, Lambeth Made Communities, the Safer Lambeth Partnership Executive,
and Cabinet.

2.4

We are asking that the new VAWG Strategy is adopted, shaping our commitments as a partnership
to tackling all forms of Violence Against Women and Girls in Lambeth.

3.

FINANCE

3.1

None arising from this report.

4.

LEGAL AND DEMOCRACY

4.1

Section 17(1) of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states that, without prejudice to any other
obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of the Council (amongst others including the Police) to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions
on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent:
(a) crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social and other behaviour adversely
affecting the local environment); and
(b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its area; and
(c) re-offending in its area.

4.2

This proposed key decision was entered in the Forward Plan on 31 August 2021 and the necessary
28 clear days’ notice has been given. The report will be published for five clear days before the
decision is considered by Cabinet. Should it be approved and following the publication of the Cabinet
minutes, a further period of five clear days, the call-in period, must then elapse before the decision
becomes effective. If the decision is called-in during this period, it cannot be enacted until the callin has been considered and resolved.

5.

CONSULTATION AND CO-PRODUCTION

5.1

Over the past year we reviewed:
- VAWG prevalence data and analysis
- learning from previous VAWG strategies
- benchmarking with other VAWG strategies (local, regional and national)
- asset mapping of services available in the borough
- findings from our stakeholder engagement.

5.2

We worked in partnership with experts by experience (those with lived experience of VAWG) to
develop a new model of consultation that included:
- interviews with those with lived experience of VAWG

Page 3
- events with community members, Councillors and MPs, and practitioners
- a public survey: residents and practitioners
- focus groups with practitioners from across statutory and voluntary services.
5.3

The development of the Strategy was overseen by a Project Board with representatives from across
the partnership who reviewed the evidence and engagement findings to agree the vision, goals,
priorities and governance, and to offer commitments on behalf of their agencies.

5.4

The five new strategic priorities are: specialist support; working together; community response;
children and young people; and reducing harm from perpetrators. Intersectionality and anti-racism as
principles underpinning them all.

5.5

The Strategy will run for six years and these strategic priorities will be reviewed at a half-way point.
The partnership will have annual action plans that are reviewed and agreed by a Strategic
Partnership Board and a panel of experts by experience. These will be published.

5.6

The draft Strategy was provided to specialist services for their expert opinion as ‘critical friends’. The
suggestions and edits were incorporated into the final Strategy which has received sign off from
Councillor Dyer as Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Community Safety; the Safer Lambeth
Partnership Executive; and Management Board. The Strategy has received endorsement from the
Lambeth Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Executive and the Lambeth Safeguarding Adults
Board.

6.

RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1

The main risks that impede on the successful delivery of this are:

Item

Risk

Likelihood

1

Strategy is not adopted and no
framework for commissioning
1
and partnership working to
address VAWG from 2021

Impact

4

Score

Control Measures

4

Partnership development
and consultation.
Involvement of Cabinet
Member and presentation
to Cabinet.

Key
Likelihood
Impact

Very Likel
[...]
to be
heard by those that have the power to change
people’s lives. I met other ‘experts’ and realised
that my journey through this process, frustrating as
it is, was not uncommon and that we all had similar
experiences. Navigating all our problems in this
world of departments, agencies and institutions.
I can’t tell you the frustration and the pain that
comes with having to tell your story to someone,
it drains you. Unfortunately, sometimes you have

to tell your story so many times that you feel like
giving up. I have seen my now 10-year-old son
telling a number of different agencies over the
last three years, how he was abused by his father.
I have seen his frustration and hopeless feelings
of not being heard and I worry about him a lot.
I know so many women whose children are waking
up this morning hoping that their day will be better.
I also know some who will be putting on a shield
to face another day.
I think that we are lucky to be here now and with
this new strategy many lives could be safer and
improved. It is really important for our voices to
be heard and changes to be made.
It was hard for me to contact the Gaia Centre in
the first place but looking back it probably was one
of the best decisions of mine and my son’s life.
I wish you strength to reach out...
Expert by experience

”

Page 20

“

First, he took my smile,
then my energy, followed
by my friends, family,
money, dreams, motivation
and zest for life. Chip by chip
until I was no more.

LAMBETH MADE SAFER VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS / PAGE 5

Forewords

“

All types of Violence Against Women and Girls too
often remain hidden and under-reported. When
women and girls feel unsafe it restricts their
participation in all elements of life and prevents
them from thriving.
Since the last VAWG Strategy was published in
2016, five Lambeth women have lost their lives
to male violence. VAWG is a product of gender
inequality and individual experiences of violence
and abuse reflect wider power dynamics wit
[...]
victims
and survivors,

their children and
perpetrators
• prioritise keeping
victims and survivors
safe.

We identify and

promote good practice
and encourage reflection
and learning.

Page 32

There are lots of examples of good practice
but there is still more to be done to widen
understanding of, and responses to, VAWG in
key services.

LAMBETH MADE SAFER VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS / PAGE 17

PRIORITY 2: WORKING TOGETHER

COMMITMENTS
We will lead on delivering a strong coordinated

t
the connections between VAWG, discrimination,
substance dependency, mental ill-health, involvement
in the criminal justice system, and the removal of
children.

Between 2016-2020, Lambeth made 82 referrals
to the National Referral Mechanism for victims
of trafficking. 94% were for children under the
age of 18 (Home Office, 2020).

community response that involves experts by
experience, residents, Lambeth Made Communities,
and practitioners in tackling VAWG together.

We will utilise multi-agency forums to share

We will ensure that the Lambeth Made Safer for

We will create an experts by experience panel to

relevant information and work in partnership to
safeguard victims and survivors and their children.

We will publicise specialist services and create

Young People and the Lambeth Made Safer VAWG
Strategy are aligned and that we work in partnership
to address domestic abuse as a risk factor for
perpetrating and experiencing serious youth violence.

We will be proactive in creating a learning culture
that is able to evolve and respond flexibly to the
changing needs of the borough. The partnership
will be open to challenge and hold itself and others
accountable for poor practice. We will utilise
examples of good practice to ensure services within
health, housing, police and social care are routinely
asking about VAWG to create opportunities for
disclosures and interventions.

We will be open and honest about the mistrust and
fear victims and survivors may have in seeking help

[...]
ssment is when a
person behaves in a way which is intended to cause
distress or alarm. The behaviour must happen on
more the one occasion. It can be the same type of
behaviour or different types of behaviour on each
occasion.

Page 43

Forced marriage

or survivor is under the age of 18 and can include
prostitution, trafficking and modern slavery.

LAMBETH MADE SAFER VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS / PAGE 28

ENDING VAWG IS IN EVERYONE’S INTEREST

The greatest impact of VAWG is felt by its
victims and survivors. However, VAWG presents
a significant cost to the taxpayer and the
economy. The Home Office estimates that the
total annual cost of domestic abuse alone in
Lambeth is over £27 million. This is the cost to
public services, including police, courts, health
and social care, but this increases to £107
million if we include lost economic output where
victims and survivors cannot work. If we were
to also include the physical and emotional harm
caused, the Home Office quantifies the total cost
of domestic abuse in Lambeth at £376 million.

Page 44

t

LAMBETH MADE SAFER VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS
30
/ PAGE 3

Page 45

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 47

CABINET

Agenda Item 3

4 OCTOBER 2021

Report title: Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Asset Strategy
Wards: All
Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector & Leisure - Councillor Donatus Anyanwu
Report Authorised by: Fiona McDermott, Strategic Director for Finance and Investment
Contact for enquiries: Yvonne Hardy, Head of Valuation & Strategic Assets, 0207 926 2984,
yhardy@lambeth.gov.uk
Report summary
There is a significant range of Council owned properties across the borough which are occupied by
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) groups covering a wide variety of organisations and partners.
The basis of these occupations has evolved over time with some paying rent, some paying no rent
and others paying reduced rents. This has led to a position where there is little transparency or
consistency in the management of the portfolio; responsibility for repairs and maintenance is not
always clear and there is a lack of investment in the buildings which has, in some cases, lead to poor
standards of Health & Safety with the associated risk to building users and reputational risks for the
Council.
This proposal addresses the core VCS portfolio of approximately 49 properties totalling approximately
85,000 sq. ft. of accommodation; these are listed at Appendix 1. The proposal seeks to adopt a letting
policy which will support a sustainable model for funding future repairs to premises whilst also
encouraging well utilised spaces delivering services and activities aligned with the objectives of the
Borough Plan. The letting policy will be underpinned by the introduction of a social value process and
supported by a new VCS assets liaison officer. The policy includes the adoption of a standardised
VCS subsidised rent matrix that recognises differences in location and size of premises across the
portfolio. This policy replaces the Council’s community asset transfer policy.
Key Changes following Consultation
1. To grant all VCS tenants an extra quarter’s rent free whilst we develop the VCS Asset Strategy, to help
alleviate some of the challenges from lockdown, at a cost of £70,593.75.
2. To extend the transition period from three to six years, where rents are due to increase.
3. To provide additional independent business consultancy to tenants that most need it.
4. To incorporate feedback from the consultation into the Liaison Officer’s job description, to ensure
frequent interaction with tenants and reasonable contact.
5. To grant longer leases, on a case-by-case basis, subject to the usual technical and financial due
diligence, including organisation governance and viability.
6. To promote a VCS Panel with wider VCS representation, to promote advocacy and support to those
tenants that require capacity building across a range of potential areas.

1

Page 48
Fina
[...]
orough priorities. The publication of the return will also increase the
visibility of the services offered, hours of operation and other useful information for residents.

2.13

The VCS Panel
Overall, the Council’s objective is to use a portfolio of Council assets to support a sustainable and
vibrant sector for the benefit of residents. The role of the VCS Panel is to ensure that, in relation to
effective use of the Council’s VCS Property Portfolio, cross sector relationships are promoted and
developed and trust between the council, other public sector partners and the voluntary and
community sector is improved. The terms of reference are being developed and will support a
partnership approach to the delivery of the property outcomes and social outcomes sought as well
as oversight where issues in the landlord and tenant relationship are not resolved through the
support mechanisms set out in the Letting Policy.

2.14

The Panel’s function will be to look at challenges faced by tenants in the round and not with a sole
focus of premises. Where relevant, Integrate Agency CIC, the borough VCS support provider, will
5

Page 52
also have an advocacy / support role to be applied to those tenants identified as needing capacity
building across a range of potential areas i.e. developing a strengthened financial strategy, bid
writing support and networking opportunities.
2.15

The VCS Portal and the VCS Asset Liaison Officer
The call from the sector, identified during the development of the VCS Strategy, included better
support, information, and training on how to manage community spaces and clarity on
responsibilities. The Asset Liaison Officer and the Portal will support this aim. The request was
for a single point of contact at the Council and the Liaison Officer will be able to provide this
resource, building up relationships with the organisations and providing guidance or signposting on
property related issues. Their focus is on using and managing property well, ensuring 
[...]
onnaire

2|Page

Page 83

1. Introduction
1.1 Background
There is a significant range of Council owned properties across the borough which are
occupied by Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) groups covering a wide variety
of organisations and partners. The basis of these occupations has evolved over time
with some paying rent, some paying no rent and others paying reduced rents. This has
led to a position where there is little transparency or consistency in the management
of the portfolio; responsibility for repairs and maintenance is not always clear and there
is a lack of investment in the buildings which has, in some cases, lead to poor
standards of Health & Safety with the associated risk to building users and reputational
risks for the Council.
This proposal addresses the core VCS portfolio of approximately 49 properties totalling
approximately 85,000 sq. ft. of accommodation. The proposal seeks to adopt a letting
policy which will support a sustainable model for funding future repairs to premises
whilst also encouraging well utilised spaces delivering services and activities aligned
with the objectives of the Borough Plan.
The letting policy will be underpinned by the introduction of a social value process and
supported by a new VCS assets liaison officer. The policy includes the adoption of a
standardised VCS subsidised rent matrix that recognises differences in location and
size of premises across the portfolio. This policy replaces the Council’s community
asset transfer policy.
1.2 Our proposals
The Council’s proposed Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Asset Strategy, which
was the subject of a public consultation, seeks to support and enhance the work of all
VCS groups within the borough, by providing them with a consistent, fair and transparent
platform and basis for occupying Council-owned properties. Under the proposals, all
VCS tenants will be granted consistent lease terms of up to 10 years, on a low and
subsidised rent, allowing them to focus on d
[...]
access to repairs to the property, and ongoing support
for major capital repairs from the Council into the future. In addition, the Council will aid the tenants facing
increases in one or more of the following ways:



a delay in the commencement of any increase in rent by one year
the introduction of stepped rent increases thereafter, with the new subsidised rental level not being paid
until the 6th year of the strategy.



signposting to grant funding opportunities and support for organisations,



ability to review property requirements if existing accommodation is under utilised



support with identifying opportunities for reductions in outgoings, and



ability to share space with other organisations and share costs,

Q4. How will you review/evaluate your proposal, mitigating actions
and/orbenefits? Who will be responsible for this?
The VSC Panel will be responsible for ensuring that the new adopted strategy supports VCS groups to deliver their
social value objectives, while paying a subsidised rent. Their particular focus will be on assessing the needs for
support from the sector. They will also oversee the self-evaluation reporting on an annual basis and review the
benefits and impact of the VCS Asset Strategy in practice, receiving the formal assessment of the strategy after
three years.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 109

Agenda Item 4

CABINET 4TH OCTOBER 2021
Report title: Budget and Performance Report – Q1 2021-22
Wards: All
Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance: Councillor Andrew Wilson
Report Authorised by: Fiona McDermott: Strategic Director for Finance and Investment
Contact for enquiries: Dami Awobajo, Director Performance and Business Improvement,
Finance and Investment, 020 7926 4161, dawobajo@lambeth.gov.uk
Nisar Visram, Assistant Director Finance, Corporate Finance, 020 7926 9386,
nvisram@lambeth.gov.uk

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides Cabinet with an overview of the council’s financial position at quarter 1 (Q1) 202122 and how we are performing against our Borough Plan objectives and delivering against directorate
business plans. The forecast includes £27.5m additional expenditure and £2.2m reduction in income due
to the impact of Covid and these are being covered through grant funding from central government. This
leaves a residual overspend pressure of £7.95m and Cabinet is requested to consider mitigations so as
to remain with budget.

FINANCE SUMMARY
The report sets out full year projections based on our position at the end of June 2021. There are no
additional financial implications arising from the recommendations.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet:
1) To note the latest performance update against the delivery of the Borough Plan, including both
the review of the activity taken place in the directorate business plans as well as the corporate
performance indicator outturns.
2) To note the financial position reported for Q1 and to note the budgetary risks and mitigating
measures moving forward.
3) To note the latest position of each of the directorates, looking at the budgetary position,
performance and progress towards the delivery of business plans.

Page 110
CONTEXT
1.1

This report presents budget and performance information together in a single report for Cabinet to
review.

1.2

For 2021-22 a total of 183 business plan actions have been agreed upon and mapped to the
delivery of the borough plan; This year directorates have been given the option within Pentana to
set expected start and completion dates against actions, where activity is expected to be
concentrated in specific quarters.

1.3

Whilst the impact of Covid is still evident in our performance this quarter, some performance
indicators are beginning to see significant positive swings in performance as the impact of the
pandemic begins to ease and as services have adapted.

1.4

The Council is expected to incur additional costs totalling £27.5m associated with the coronavirus
pandemic and our response. The main are

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
Monday 4 October 2021 at 5.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:

Councillor Claire Holland (Chair), Councillor Danial Adilypour,
Councillor Lucy Caldicott, Councillor Matthew Bennett,
Councillor Edward Davie, Councillor Jim Dickson, Councillor
Jacqui Dyer, Councillor Donatus Anyanwu and Councillor Maria
Kay

APOLOGIES:

Councillor Sonia Winifred and Councillor Andy Wilson

IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Scott Ainslie and Councillor Nicole Griffiths

Action
required by

1.

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
There were none.

2.

VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR (VCS) ASSET
STRATEGY
Due to the number of public speakers registered to speak on this Item, this
Item was taken first.
The report was introduced by Cabinet Member, Voluntary Sector and
Leisure, Councillor Donatas Anyanwu who highlighted that:






There were a limited number of Council owned properties across
the borough which are occupied by a variety of Voluntary and
Community Sector (VCS) groups
There was little consistency in terms of rent arrangements across
these groups
The proposed strategy would ensure equity for all
The proposed Strategy would provide tenants the benefit of
gradually increased rents over the next 6 years
The Strategy would provide existing tenants, where their rents were
increasing, a rent-free period to help alleviate some of the issues
arising out of the pandemic.

Cabinet was addressed by Jenny Stiles, Vice-Chair of Waterloo Action
Centre, Abdu Ibrahim from the Eritrean Saho Culture Association and
Tedros Abay on behalf of the Community of Tigrayan in the UK who
highlighted:
 Concerns regarding the cease of Lambeth Grants and asked why
empty properties had not been challenged
 Appreciation for proposed renovations

 That the proposal demonstrates long-term tenancies and allows for
community groups to plan in advance, and with confidence
 Issues regarding the internal mess that had been left following the
completion of some repairs. In response to this issue, the Leader
stated that they would take this comment away and have
conversations with relevant contractors.
In response to some of the comments raised, Councillor Donatas
Anyanwu, Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector and Leisure confirmed
that:


Although the current arrangements for rent are not equitable, the
new Strategy would provide a fairer rent level for each property
within the Council’s portfolio



The subsidy would be more fairly split across all groups



A lot of the empty properties within the borough are in a state of
disrepair and require investment and additional resourcing to bring
them back in to use – this is being looked at as a key issue in need
of addressing.

Following consideration, Cabinet resolved:
1. To grant all VCS tenants an extra quarter’s rent free whilst the VCS
Asset Strategy was being developed, to help alleviate some of the
challenges from lockdown, at a cost of £70,593.75.
2. To extend the transition period from three to six years, where rents
were due to increase.
3. To provide additional independent business consultancy to tenants
that most need it.
4. To incorporate feedback from the consultation into the Liaison
Officer’s job description, to ensure frequent interaction with tenants
and reasonable contact.
5. To grant longer leases, on a case-by-case basis, subject to the
usual technical and financial due diligence, including organisation
governance and viability.
6. To promote a VCS Panel with wider VCS representation, to
promote advocacy and support to those tenants that require
capacity building across a range of potential areas.
3.

LAMBETH MADE SAFER VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND
GIRLS (VAWG) STRATEGY 2021-27
The Leader, Councillor Claire Holland highlighted the recent tragedies of
four young women who had lost their lives at the hands of violence; and
that the proposed Strategy set out a vision for a safer Lambeth for all.
The report was introduced by Deputy Leader (Cabinet Member for Jobs,
Skills and Community Safety) Councillor Jacqui Dyer who highlighted that:




This would be the Council’s third Strategy relating to Violence
against Women and Girls
5 women in Lambeth had lost their lives to violence
80 women had been killed by men since the murder of Sarah
Everard





The Strategy proposed a vision for Lambeth as a safe Borough for
all, and a framework by which the Council aimed to achieve this
All types of violence (domestic abuse, sexual exploitation, violence,
stalking, harassment) and too often hidden and/or unreported
The Strategy initiated the VAWG Strategy Partnership Board which
would be responsible for turning the Strategy into an Action Plan to
be launched on 25 November – the International Day for Violence
Against Women. This was to be published alongside the Strategy
and renewed annually

Councillor Nicole Griffiths, speaking on behalf of the Green Group,
expressed their commendations for this Strategy, and raised a number of
questions surrounding:





The involvement with wider London
On-going work with the Police regarding the role of the Borough
Commander and ensuring these ideals are incorporated into Officer
training
The use of support forums for victims
Advertisement of available help and whether these are accessible
to all.

In response to some of the questions and comments, Deputy Leader
Councillor Jacqui Dyer explained that:
 The Action Plan was being updated and any recommendations
would be incorporated into the work on the Action Plan
 The Council was working closely with the Borough Commander and
Met Police, and significant developments were underway, including
the roll-out of Domestic Abuse Matters training to Police Officers
 Work was underway to resource and utilise existing forums, of
which residents were a key central voice. The delivery of these
was seen as a priority
 The Communications team has been working with residents and
experts to develop their strategy around support, including
language, in order to create an animation that is accessible and
inclusive.
Following consideration, Cabinet resolved:
1. To adopt the new Lambeth Made Safer VAWG Strategy, attached
at Appendix C, which outlines the Council’s commitment as a
partnership to a six-year vision for tackling all forms of Violence
Against Women and Girls in Lambeth.
4.

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q1 2021-22
The Leader, Councillor Claire Holland introduced the report, in which she
highlighted that:


Despite it being difficult to compare data from this year to last due
to the pandemic, significant improvements can be seen





A high percentage of senior staff hold one or more protected
characteristics
There had been an increased demand in temporary
accommodation and social care needs throughout the borough
resulting in pressure to budget and service delivery
The delivery of affordable housing remains a key priority for the
Council.

Councillor Scott Ainslie, speaking on behalf of the Green Group, raised
concerns regarding the Budget Report, and posed a number of questions
surrounding:




Borough Plan KPI’s: Concerns around the figure for Youth Violence
being marked as on track despite recent events of this nature
The number of dwellings that were offered as affordable housing
The overspend on temporary accommodation and whether the
recent regeneration estates have secured Council tenants

In response to some of the questions and comments, Councillor Edward
Davie, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People highlighted that the
Council’s performance indicator for youth violence showed the rate of
youth violence per 1000 young people aged 1-24 years old, which had
fallen. Councillor Davie noted that the trend was down this quarter, but the
problem is not solved, and the Council must continue to work hard to carry
this trend further.
Deputy Leader, Councillor Matthew Bennett, Cabinet Member for Planning,
Development and New Homes highlighted that there had been substantial
progress surrounding new homes, including a number of new homes
having been built in various locations across the borough. One of the
developments also benefitted from 18 additional homes than the original
Planning Permission agreed. Councillor Bennett also stated that the most
suitable temporary accommodation is being sought, and steps are in place
to work towards ending the housing strategy including using homes to
house the homeless.
In conclusion to the discussion, Councillor Jim Dixon, Cabinet Member for
Health and Social Care explained that the Lambeth Make Safer Strategy is
being implemented by priority work streams and offered support to any
Cabinet Member in terms of understanding the Lambeth Make Safer
Strategy.
Following consideration, Cabinet resolved:
1. To note the latest performance update against the delivery of the
Borough Plan, including both the review of the activity taken place
in the directorate business plans as well as the corporate
performance indicator outturns.
2. To note the financial position reported for Q1 and to note the
budgetary risks and mitigating measures moving forward.
3. To note the latest position of each of the directorates, looking at the
budgetary position, performance and progress towards the delivery
of business plans

CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting ended at 6.20 pm
CHAIR CLLR CLAIRE HOLLAND
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
Date of Despatch: 8 October 2021
Contact for Enquiries: Sarah Keeble
Tel: 020 7926 4385
E-mail: skeeble@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk
The action column is for officers' use only and does not form a part of the formal record.

